
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL
RHONDDA CYNON TAF

COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Bydd cyfarfod o'r 
CYDBWYLLGOR TROSOLWG A CHRAFFU BARGEN DDINESIG PRIFDDINAS-

RANBARTH CAERDYDD

yn digwydd ar-lein
DYDD GWENER 2 GORFFENNAF 2021 am 10.00AM

Cysylltwch â:  Sarah Daniel, Uwch Swyddog y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd  

Caiff Aelodau nad ydyn nhw'n aelodau o'r pwyllgor ac aelodau o'r cyhoedd gyfrannu 
yn y cyfarfod ar faterion y cyfarfod er bydd y cais yn ôl doethineb y Cadeirydd. 
Gofynnwn i chi roi gwybod i Wasanaethau Llywodraethol erbyn dyddiad heb ei 
bennu trwy ddefnyddio'r manylion cyswllt uchod, gan gynnwys rhoi gwybod a 
fyddwch chi'n siarad Cymraeg neu Saesneg.

MATERION I'W TRAFOD

1. ETHOL CADEIRYDD 

2. ETHOL IS-GADEIRYDD 

3. YMDDIHEURIADAU AM ABSENOLDEB 

4. DATGAN BUDDIANT

Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Aelodau o'r Pwyllgor yn 
unol â gofynion y Cod Ymddygiad. 
Nodwch: 

1. Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr agendwm y mae eu 
buddiant yn ymwneud ag ef a mynegi natur y buddiant personol hwnnw; 
a

2. Lle bo Aelodau'n ymneilltuo o'r cyfarfod o ganlyniad i ddatgelu buddiant 
sy'n rhagfarnu, mae rhaid iddyn nhw roi gwybod i'r Cadeirydd pan 
fyddan nhw'n gadael. 



5. COFNODION 
Derbyn cofnodion Cydbwyllgor Trosolwg a Chraffu Bargen Ddinesig 
Prifddinas-Ranbarth Caerdydd a gynhaliwyd ar 26 Chwefror 2021 i'w 
cymeradwyo.

6. RHAGLEN WAITH 

7. CRONFA DATBLYGU TAI 

8. MATERION BRYS 

Cyfarwyddwr, Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu



RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL JOINT OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting of the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held virtually on Friday, 26 February 2021 at 10.00 am 

County Borough Councillors - Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Members in attendance:-

Councillor JP Blundell – Bridgend CBC
Councillor J Clarke - Newport City Council

Councillor J Hill - Blaenau Gwent Council
Councillor V Crick – Torfaen Council 

Councillor P Pavia - Monmouthshire Council Councillor A Whitcombe – Caerphilly Council 
Councillor G Thomas RCTCBC 

Officers in attendance

Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication RCTCBC
Mr R Waters – Service Director Frontline Services RCTCBC 

Simon Rhoden – General Manager, Amey Infrastructure Wales
Geoff Ogden – Corporate Services Director, TfW

Councillor Huw David – Chairman Regional Transport Authority
Clare Cameron – Project Development Manager, TfW

Sarah Daniel – Senior Democratic Services Officer RCTCBC

13  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Cllr Darren Roberts (MTCBC) and Cllr Alex 
Williams (Deputy Member BCBC)

14  Declarations of Interest 

None received

15  Minutes 

RESOLVED: The minutes of the meeting held on the 18th December 2020 were 
approved as a true and accurate record of the meeting

16  Regional Transport Authority 

The Service Director Frontline Services RCTCBC presented the report to 
members.  He advised that the Cardiff Capital Region Transport Authority is a 
sub Committee of the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Cabinet and is 
responsible for taking forward the transport elements of the City Deal.  

To appraise members of the work of the CCRTA, members were provided 
updates in respect of the three following areas: 

 ULEV Update – this clearly sets out the work being undertaken 

Tudalen 3

Agendwm 5



by the CCRTA on behalf of the ten local authorities in South 
East Wales to deliver a regional strategy and programme to 
enable transition away from petrol and diesel powered vehicles 
and a move towards 100% electric vehicles, including buses, 
taxis and private cars. Noting that the Metro transformation is 
also delivering an electrified rail service across the Core Valley 
Lines (CVL)

 Metro Plus Programme – this report offers an update on the 
latest position regarding the delivery of this ambitious 
programme which sets out to add value to the existing Metro 
commitments with a £50M programme reaching each and 
every participating council. It notes the challenges that local 
authorities are dealing with in delivering this programme and 
establishes a way forward for dealing with programming and 
financial issues.

 Local Transport Fund (LTF) Bid 2021/22 – this report provides 
the information within the bid that was submitted to Welsh 
Government by Merthyr Tydfil Council, acting on behalf of the 
region, for LTF and ULEV funding; summing almost £20.8M. 
The bid requests £6.41M towards delivery of the first phase of 
Metro+ projects and £3.57M towards the development of a 
potential second phase of Metro+ projects, together with 
specific enhancements to the CVL transformation and 
development of Metro Enhancement Framework corridors. It is 
noted that the Metro+ programme includes circa £10M of City 
Deal funding. The ULEV bid seeks to secure £10.817M to build 
on the progress made with 20/21 ULEV funding as identified in 
the ULEV report. The ULEV programme (and other transport 
opportunities)are seeking circa £3M of City Deal funding 
committed as match funding to influence the programme, 
maximise the likelihood of successful bids and establish a 
return on investment through, for example, concession 
agreements. During 21/22 further bids will be made to OLEV to 
enhance this programme. 

The Rail Programme Director Transport for Wales (TfW) gave a presentation to 
members on the Transformation on the Core Valley Lines (CVL) He advised 
members that the CVL Transformation is a Welsh Government programme to 
improve transport in South East Wales, providing faster, more frequent high 
quality services.  £738m had been secured as part of the City Deal, with 
contributions from multiple local Authorities, Welsh and UK Governments and 
European Regional Development Funding, to upgrade the infrastructure in order 
to deliver a metro style service level throughout the CVL.  The CVL 
transformation will ensure that passengers’ key priorities were foremost and will 
focus on improving passenger experiences by reducing journey times, 
enhancing public spaces and increasing service frequency.  

A member asked how the CCRTA are liaising with Welsh Government and local 
Council’s in relation to the core valley lines at Hirwaun, Rhigos and Penderyn.  

Tudalen 4



He added that those communities had long wanted a connection extended from 
Aberdare to Hirwaun and asked if there was an update on this

The Service Director Frontline Services RCTCBC responded that these were 
being taken forward and that the CCRTA had commissioned WELTAG to 
undertake the work to extend the line, which included the ZIP world facility.  He 
advised that they were not in a position to update just yet but the Committee 
could be updated on progress if requested.   He added that they had also 
submitted a bid for funding for the next 5 financial years to take this forward. 

A member asked if the plans for developments for Monmouthshire could be sent 
to him and asked for an update on the project plans 

The Programme Director Transport for Wales (TfW) advised he would send the 
information required to the member.  He added that the overall programme had 
encountered some constraints due to the Covid-19 Pandemic.  The Programme 
initially had approximately 300 staff working at the Treforest hub daily who were 
now remote working and this had been a challenge, however they had been 
working hard to mitigate any delays.  He added they were currently reprioritising 
work to secure elements of funding.  He reassured members that work had fully 
commenced and was continuing ahead.  

A Member asked for an update on the Abertillery line.  

The Programme Director TfW responded that they will be undertaking 
improvements to increase the frequency to Ebbw Vale but could not give 
indicative timescales as of yet. 

A Member asked if there were challenges as a result of the flooding over last two 
winters a
[...]
nded that at the moment Hydrogen was favoured for public transport and 
there was no comparison at the moment.  The choice of electric vehicles was 
widening by the day.  They agreed that for public transport a lot more work was 
needed on the next stages for buses and HGVs for example.  The Director 
Frontline Services RCTCBC commented that they were starting to see the costs 
of electric vehicles reducing and the longer term cost benefits of running the 
vehicles were being gained.

A Member asked what has been discussed about the air pollution as some areas 
are as high as 70%

The Chairperson of the RTA commented that pollution is a killer and we all have 
a responsibility to reduce the level of pollution.  He added that motor vehicles are 
the biggest culprit and buses that also use petrol and diesel which is why we 
focussed on this initially.  Air quality action zones were being implemented and 
this would be a significant factor in future decisions.    

A Member referred to the different projects that were brought forward but 
extended a year because of the COVID-19 Pandemic. The Pontypool rail 
scheme cost had increased 50%.  She asked if officers felt comfortable that 
given the extension we are likely to come in on target now, and what is likely 
impact on the schemes? 

The Project Development Manager replied that the scheme was heavily risk 
rated for network rail, as they are working alongside a live railway so the risk 
factor is driving costs up.   She added that other schemes hadn’t yet been out to 
tender but there was always a risk they could come back with similar issues, 
however, some of the schemes are not as close to the railway which is where 

Tudalen 7



most of the risk is.   She further added that this risk factor is considered in the 
budget planning.   The Chairperson RTA added that there were a number of 
mechanisms in place and they were working with Welsh Government to ensure 
best value and ensure we deliver as soon as we can. 

A Member asked if the projects being brought forward at the Pencoed level 
crossing meant that we can electrify the main line towards Swansea? 
The Service Director Frontline Services RCTCBC advised that this was a Central 
Government controlled railway and was not delegated to Welsh Government so 
any funding strategy around this is delegated to the Department for Transport.   
Unfortunately conversations did not proceed as it was not cost effective and 
wouldn’t improve journey times.  

A Member asked how Porthcawl links in to the overall strategy as it was 
accessible by bus only.

The Chair of the RTA commented that Porthcawl was the biggest borough town 
and doesn’t have railway station.  He advised members that the proposal was 
about strengthening the link to Porthcawl with the nearest station in Pyle.   He 
added that bus links were frequent and there are some rapid bus services 
between Bridgend and Porthcawl.  Across the region we are committed to 
extending rapid bus links to lots of communities.  He added that they were 
looking at the scheme with a holistic approach to strengthen links between 
Bridgend, Porthcawl, and Pyle.  

A Member asked if Electric Vehicle Charging points would be rolled out to 
community centres too?  

The Project Development Manager advised that a lot of work was undertaken 
upfront about where best to locate these and it was all public parking places.  
She advised that the criteria is that it has to be publically owned and accessible 
at all times so no reason why they couldn’t come forward and she reassured 
members that the list was being extended all the time. 

The Chairperson extended his thanks on behalf of the Committee to all officers 
and invitees that attended the meeting and thanked them for their 
comprehensive reports and presentations to members. 

RESOLVED: Members noted the presentations and reports from officers

17  Forward Work Programme 

The Service Director Democratic Services and Communications presented the 

Tudalen 8



report to members so they could review and agree its Work Programme and 
schedule an item for consideration at their next meeting on 30 April 2021.

He also asked for members opinions on how they wished to take forward the 
meetings of the JOSC in the future and if they wished to continue on a virtual 
basis. 

A Member stated that given the geographical area that all members covered it 
would make sense to continue on a virtual basis unless members needed to 
attend site visits. 

A Member asked if an item on the Strategic Development Plan can be explored 
for possible inclusion on the Work Programme.

18  Urgent Items 

None

This meeting closed at Time Not 
Specified

A Morgan
Chairman.

Tudalen 9



Tudalen wag



                                                           

CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL JOINT OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

2 JULY 2021

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME REPORT

REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
AND COMMUNICATIONS RHONDDA CYNON TAFF COUNTY 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AGENDA ITEM: 6

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide members of the Cardiff Capital Region 
City Deal Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee (CCRCD JOSC) with the 
opportunity to review and agree its Work Programme for the 2021-22 municipal 
year

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that Members:-

2.1 Review and agree the JOSC Work  Programme as attached at Appendix A

2.2 Consider and determine any other matters that members may wish to 
scrutinise over this period.

2.3 Agree that the Work Programme be reviewed periodically to ensure the items 
identified for inclusion are relevant and that any additional referrals are 
incorporated.

3.     REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1   It is proposed that Members of the JOSC have the opportunity to consider its 
work programme and that the proposed work programme allows for an element 
of flexibility and taking into account any additional consultative documents or 
l
[...]
len 12



                                                           

9        CONSULTATION

9.1 The considerations and comments of all members of the JOSC are sought in 
respect of the draft JOSC Work Programme and it is for Members of the JOSC 
to propose and agree items for consideration at this Committee

10       FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

10.1 There are no financial implications as a result of the recommendations set out 
in the report.

11       LEGAL IMPLICATIONS OR LEGISLATION CONSIDERED

  11.1 There are no legal implications as a result of the recommendations set out in 
the report.

Tudalen 13



Tudalen wag



Appendix A

CCRCD DRAFT FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2021-22  

Date/Time Overarching Item Information Requested/Purpose/Rationale Invited/ In
attendance

To appoint a Chair and 
Vice Chair to the CCRCD 

JOSC

To appoint a Chair and Vice Chair for the 2021-
22 Municipal Year

The Service Director, 
Democratic Services & 

Communications 
RCTCBC

Forward Work Programme 
2021-22

To monitor and scrutinise the CCRCD 
Performance reports

The Service Director, 
Democratic Services & 

Communications 
RCTCBC

2nd July 2021 – 10am

Housing and Growth 
Development Fund

Sites and Premises • Housing Investment Fund 
• TRI Low carbon future • Climate change • LEV 

& EV • Energy mission and net zero carbon
 £30million investment.  Is this enough to 

meet housing development targets? 
 Where are the priority areas? 

Kellie Beirne Director, 
Cardiff Capital Region 

and Louise Corbett

T
udalen 15



Appendix A

1st October 2021- 10am
Audit Wales Report: 

Cardiff Capital Region City 
Deal Review of 

Governance arrangements

Findings of the Governance and Accountability 
arrangements for the Cardiff Capital Region City 

Deal since the first investment decision

10th December 2021- 10am Supporting Enterprise 
and Business Growth

Foundational economy • Wellbeing of Future 
Generations • Place based strategies • 

Economic inclusion • Anti-poverty • Valleys 
Regional Park • Valleys Taskforce • Mutual/ co-

ops • Shared prosperity
How do we achieve an increase in productivity 
and business growth while maximising equality 

outcomes?

Nicola Somerville Gareth 
Browning

18th March 2022 – 10am Town Centre and Physical 
Regeneration

TRI programme • Retail centres • Tourism • 
Physical regeneration • Town initiatives • Local 

regeneration partnerships
What are the targets? Expected Outcomes?

Nicola Somerville

Training Requirements: -

To review any training requirements that Members feel are necessary throughout the Municipal Year 2021-22

T
udalen 16



Appendix A

Potential Future Items for consideration:-

 Education 
 Marketing
 Graduate Schemes
 Innovation, Research and Business

T
udalen 17



T
udalen w

ag



                                                           

CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL JOINT OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

2 JULY 2021

HOUSING DEVELOPMENT FUND REPORT

REPORT OF THE CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL 
DIRECTOR

AGENDA ITEM: 7

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To provide The JOSC with an update on progress made in respect of the 
‘Homes for all the Region’ Programme, following the approval of the Viability 
Gap Fund Full Business Case in March 2020 and the associated Evaluation 
Framework in September 2020. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that Members:-

2.1      Note the contents of the report and associated presentations

2.2      Consider if they wish to further scrutinise any areas 

3.  CURRENT SITUATION 

The following reports are attached for member’s consideration: 

Appendix A:  Homes for All the Region presented to the CCRCD Cabinet in March 
2021

Appendix B:  Homes for All the Region presented to the CCRCD Cabinet September 
2020 

Tudalen 19

Agendwm 7



                                                           

Appendix C:  Homes for All the Region – Full Business Case for a CCR Housing 
Investment Fund March 2020

4.       EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are no Equality and Diversity implications arising from this report and no 
Equality Impact Assessment is deemed necessary for the purposes of this 
report.

5.       FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Financial implications are set out in Appendix A of the report 

6.       LEGAL IMPLICATIONS OR LEGISLATION CONSIDERED

  6.1 Legal implications are set out in Appendix A of the report

Tudalen 20



 

Page 1 of 13 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

15 MARCH 2021 
 

 

HOMES FOR ALL THE REGION – UPDATE AND PROPOSED 
INDICATIVE SHORTLIST FOR VIABILITY GAP FUND 
 
REPORT OF CCR CITY DEAL DIRECTOR   
 
AGENDA ITEM 8 
 

 

Appendices 2, 3i & 3ii of this report are exempt from publication because they contain 
information of the kind described in paragraphs 14 (information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person) and 21 (public interest test) of parts 4 and 
5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. In all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
Reason for this Report 
 
1. To provide Regional Cabinet with an update on progress made in respect of the 

‘Homes for all the Region’ Programme, following the approval of the Viability 
Gap Fund Full Business Case in March 2020 and the associated Evaluation 
Framework in September 2020. 

 
2. In particular, to report on the outcome of the evaluation exercise carried out in 

respect of applications received for the Viability Gap Fund and seek Regional 
Cabinet’s approval of the proposed ‘indicative shortlist of schemes’ to progress 
to the next stage of the process, along with next steps and associated 
timescales. 

 
3. In-light of the indicative shortlist, to consider whether the overall purpose of the 

Viability Gap Fund has been fully met (particularly in relation to CCR’s 
Economic Inclusion objectives) or whether further options need to be 
progressed alongside the proposed shortlist.   

 
4.
[...]
ed in the March Cabinet report, the key next step in order to progress 
the operationalisation of the Viability Gap Fund was the need to procure and 
appoint the Technical Advisory Panel.  This requirement was completed, 
following the appointment of CBRE in June. 
 

9. CBRE completed a baseline review of the Fund’s objectives, design and draft 
documentation, which had prepared as part of the FBC.  The review allowed the 
Fund to be operationalised over summer period through the completion of the 
following key activities: 

 
• preparation of Fund Supporting Documentation; 
• completion Local Authority Engagement Sessions x10; 
• development of the Fund’s Marketing & Communications Strategy; 
• arrangements to manage Document/Information via an agreed platform;     
 

10. The next section of the report summarises findings of the baseline review and 
how these have been used to inform Fund design and associated documentation. 
 
Fund Overview 

 
11. The aim of the Fund is to get housebuilding started quickly on sites where the 

upfront infrastructure costs render the scheme unviable and are subsequently 
‘stalled’ for delivery. The Fund will optimise economic returns by investing in the 
most strategically located sites which maximise value for money.  It will also 
enable inclusive economic returns by ensuring that development outcomes are 
spread throughout the geography. 

   
12. The role of the Fund is to operate on a strict policy of ‘funder of last-resort’ such 

that the proposed development could not proceed in the absence of the Cardiff 
Capital Region’s (CCR) intervention.   The CCR funding programme of up to 
£35M will be used to provide the final, or missing, funding injection required to 
enable development to be carried out soon after schemes have been awarded 
funding, and for homes to follow at pace. 

 
13. CCR is seeking schemes that are well advanced – either with planning 

permission in place or a clear route to achieving planning and have

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL JOINT OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the hybrid meeting of the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on Friday, 2 July 2021 at 10.00 am  

 
 

County Borough Councillors - Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Members in attendance:- 

 
Councillor J P Blundell – Bridgend County Borough Council (Chairperson) 

Councillor J Ridgewell – Caerphilly County Borough Council (Vice Chairperson) 
Councillor V Crick – Torfaen County Borough Council  

Councillor G Davies – Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council  
Councillor G Thomas – Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council  

Councillor S Marshall – Newport City Council  
Councillor Tim Thomas – Bridgend County Borough Council  

Councillor S Powderhill – Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council  
 
 

Officers in attendance 
 

Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
Ms Kellie Beirne CCRCD Director 

Ms Louise Corbett, Homes for the Region Programme Manager 

Mr Justin Carty, Senior Director from CBRE 

Mr George Richards Senior Director CBRE 

Mrs Sarah Daniel – Senior Democratic Services Officer RCTCBC 

 
 

19   Election of Chairperson  
 

 

 RESOLVED:  
 
Cllr J P Blundell was elected as Chairperson for the 2021-22 Municipal Year 
 

 

20   Election of Vice Chairperson  
 

 

 RESOLVED:  
 
Cllr J Ridgewell was elected as Vice Chairperson for the 2021-22 Municipal Year 
 

 

21   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

 Cllr Ramesh Patel – Cardiff Council  
Cllr Nigel Howells – Deputy Member Cardiff Council  
Cllr Darren Roberts Merthyr Tydfil CBC 
Cllr James Clarke Newport Council  
Cllr Jason Hughes Deputy Member Newport Council 
Cllr John Hill Blaenau Gwent CBC 
 

 

22   Declarations of Interest   



 

 
 Cllr V Crick (Torfaen) declared a personal interest as she is a Board Member on 

a local housing association  
 
Cllr G Davies (Blaenau Gwent) declared a personal interest, as he is a Board 
Member of the Registered Social Landlords.  
 

 

23   Minutes  
 

 

 RESOLVED:  
 
To approve the minutes of the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Joint Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee held on the 26 February 2021 
 

 

24   Work Programme  
 

 

 The Service Director Democratic Services and Communications presented the 
report to members, which detailed a draft work programme for the 21-22 
municipal year.   
 
Members were reminded that the work programme remained flexible to allow for 
emerging and changing priorities.  Members were also sighted on the CCRCD 
Cabinet Work Programme to support them in identifying items for pre-scrutiny.  
He added that officers would also have a discussion with the CCRCD 
Programme Director to identify these items for pre-scrutiny.  
 
A Member asked if the item scheduled for the 18 March 2022 could include 
detailed information on the Towns Fund. The Service Director replied that this 
would be added to the information required for that item. 
 

 

25   Housing Development Fund  
 

 

 The Chairperson welcomed the following officers to the meeting:   
 
Kellie Beirne CCRCD Director  

Louise Corbett, Homes for the Region Programme Manager 

Justin Carty, Senior Director from CBRE 

George Richards Senior Director CBRE 

 

Mr George Richards, Senior Director for CBRE introduced the report and 

advised of the progress made in respect of the ‘Homes for all the Region’ 

Programme, following the approval of the Viability Gap Fund Full Business Case 

in March 2020 and the associated Evaluation Framework in September 2020.  

He supplemented the report with a presentation to members which provided the 

following information:  

 

The Housing Viability Gap Fund is a £35m targeted funding programme to bring 

forward new homes on key strategic housing sites across South East Wales. 

The Fund is a mechanism to unlock sites that would have no other means of 

coming forward due to financial viability. 

The objectives of the Fund are to:  

 

• Unlock stalled sites that are unviable for housing delivery.  

• Invest in projects that will deliver housing in areas needed most, 

 

file:///O:/Legal%20Offices/CMTEES/CCRCD%20JOSC/21-22/July%202021/HVGF%20-%20Presentation%20Updated%20020721.pptx


 

whilst demonstrating value for money and delivery certainty.  

• Kick-start construction, generating jobs and delivering sustainable 

developments.  

• Enhance the long-term growth prospects and competitiveness of 

the region through improved infrastructure, increased connectivity 

and regeneration. 

 

The Fund is an opportunity for: 

 

• Local authorities to support key strategic housing projects in their 

area.  

• Developers to work with local authorities on bringing their sites 

forward.  

• Local communities to benefit from derelict land remediation and 

new homes 

 

He went on to explain that examples of potential schemes included: site specific 

infrastructure, site clearance, groundworks or land remediation works. All 

schemes will be subject to State Aid compliance.  

 

He advised the Joint Committee that funding awards of up to £8m would be 

awarded to local authorities on a highly competitive basis (max 3 per LA). The 

funding will to be deployed at a local level by Councils towards prioritised 

schemes.  

To be eligible for Housing Viability Gap Funding bids must meet the following 

criteria: 

 

• Sites delivering minimum of 40 new homes  

• Located in Cardiff Capital Region 

• Local Authority support  

• Planning permission in place (or if not a clear route to achieving 

planning)  

• Able to complete required due diligence including evidence of a 

viability gap  

• Ability to meet the CCR spend deadline for full drawdown of funds 

by 31 March 2024  

 

 
A Member asked for more information on a funding recovery plan and a 
clawback of funds at development stages and how this was recovered.  
 
The Senior Director CBRE replied that as the funding was public money they 
ensure the correct strict processes and structures are put in for due diligence.  
This includes ensuring that funds are recovered so they are able to be re-
invested.  The Senior Director CBRE advised that the Local Authority are 
responsible for deploying funds directly into project.  He added that there are 
regulations in place for Local Authorities to put protection in pace to get 
appropriate clawbacks.   
 
A member asked what happened if any of the projects went beyond the 2024 
completion date deadline.  The Senior Director CBRE clarified that the the 
deadline of 2024 was to ensure funds had been drawdown and spent on 
infrastructure by this time.  He added if the dates were not met that the funding 



 

could be recovered.  He reassured members that the priority was for new homes 
to be built.  
 
A Member referred to criteria that stated applicants have to demonstrate a 
commitment to local supply chains and concentrate on medium sized sites.  He 
asked if officers were able to expand on this point and how applicants had to 
demonstrate their commitment to small to medium builders and ensure they are 
not excluded during this process.  
 
The Senior Director CBRE advised that they didn’t want to insist they use a local 
supply chain as a balance does need to be applied, taking into account cost and 
quality also.  The evaluation criteria greater does allow for higher marks to be 
gained during the process for a SME supply chain.  He added that the vast 
majority of applicants do have a commitment to local supply chain. He confirmed 
that there were no restrictions on bidders from outside of Wales.   
 
A Member asked if there was any consideration given on the type of housing 
applied for, e.g affordable, social housing.   
 
The Senior Director CBRE responded that it is based around market need.  If the 
projects are not viable then private housing is prioritised.  He added that the 
Locals Authorities are insistent on a fully compliant scheme. He advised 
members that the fund is not intended to create affordable housing and that is 
not the schemes intention.  
 
 
A Member asked what formulas and analysis was undertaken in order to target 
funding in low socio-economic areas.  
 
The Director CCRCD advised that when the contracts are signed at a Local 
Authority level, many cases create social benefit, targeted recruitment and 
training, though we cannot control where this may or may not happen.  We do try 
and leverage maximum benefit all the time. She added that Homes for the region 
is a programme split so that part of the fund attracts local SME builders to 
compliment wider intervention.  She commented that the criteria also tries to 
ensure that investment is going into all areas of the CCRCD Region but for 
example of transport connectivity isn’t going to be developed in that area then a 
judgement has to be made at an early stage.  
 
 
A Member stated that he was disappointed to hear that there was no specific 
criteria for an affordable housing scheme and had hoped that there would have 
been a minimum fund set up specifically for this.  
 
A Member asked for clarification as the fund seemed to be oversubscribed with 
over £50m applied for which meant some of the schemes would have to source 
funding from elsewhere. It was also referred to that there were two authorities 
referred to that have not been able to make an application to the fund due to 
deadlines/ criteria.   
 
The CCRCD Director advised members that two Local Authorities in the lowest 
areas didn’t submit compliant schemes, which she added were out of their 
control.  There were two sites that could make a significant impact and regional 
cabinet made the decision to support and assist so they can bring the schemes 
together. However, there were still deadlines in place.  She added it is a Local 



 

Authority lead scheme so we have to place reliance on the Local Authorities to 
come forward.  These are local lead schemes, that have to come from Local 
Authorities in a compliant way.  She added that whilst they would like to see 
more affordable housing delivered, the Homes for the Region scheme was not 
specifically designed for this initiative and if this was enforced we could see sits 
left undeveloped for many years.  
 
A Member asked if the proposals that had been put in so far were viable.   
 
The CCRCD Director advised that we do not yet know if all the schemes are 
viable as they are in the early stages and further exploration was needed.   She 
advised that until the final evaluation and analysis was completed would we 
know of the viability.   
 
A Member asked how the creation of jobs in local economy and apprenticeships 
as a result of the scheme were monitored.   
 
The CCRCD Director stated that all applicants have to report the number of 
those employed due to scheme and any training opportunities that arise as a 
result.  He added that they are asked to report figures on a quarterly basis as 
well as energy standards. 
 
A Member referred to the HS2 inflationary impact together with increasing land 
costs and if this has been considered/ discussed.  
 
The CCRCD Director replied that it had been raised by many of the local 
Authorities and that the costs were likely to continue to rise over the next 24 
months.  As a result of this she reassured members that all applicants had to 
have a robust level of contingency funds available.     
 
The Chairperson commented that house prices in the valleys are rising rapidly 
due to the Covid-19 pandemic and property developers were building more in 
industrial areas.  He asked if we needed to be worried about land prices.   
   
The CCRCD Director advised that most of industrial sites are ultimately unviable 
and if they do become viable then we can step away from them.  She added if 
the lands worth was consistently higher then it wouldn’t be picked up through the 
fund.   
 
Members wished to make the following recommendations:  
 

 Members recommended that the Homes for All fund also works towards, 
and has consideration for social housing schemes with the benefit of 
delivering affordable housing 

 

 Members asked for SME and local supply chain participation in the Fund 
applications to be monitored and reported back to the Committee 
 

 Members  asked for further information to be communicated to them 
through the “Jobs for the Region” scheme on apprenticeships for the 
Homes for All fund 

 
 

26   URGENT ITEMS   



 

 
NONE 
 

 
 
 


